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 RAJYA SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 382

TO BE ANSWERED ON 03rd DECEMBER, 2025


Modernisation and upgradation of fishing harbours in Karnataka


382.   Shri Narayana Koragappa:


Will the Minister of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying be pleased to state :

(a)    whether Government has taken up modernisation and upgradation of Mangaluru, Malpe

and Gangolli Fishing Harbours in Karnataka with an estimated cost of ₹63 crore;

(b) details of Central share and State share; and

(c) the likely date of completion of the above projects?


ANSWER


 MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING


(SHRI RAJIV RANJAN SINGH ALIAS LALAN SINGH)


(a) to (c) : The Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying ,Government of India, during the last five years (FY2021-22 to FY2024-25) has accorded approvals to fisheries development proposals of the Government of Karnataka at the cost of Rs 1058.98 crore with Central share of Rs 366.13 crore under the Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY). Out of the approved Central share, an amount of Rs

295.02 crore has been released to the Government of Karnataka for implementation of various approved projects. The proposals approved inter-alia includes modernization and upgradation of three existing fishing harbours, maintenance dredging at three fishing harbours in the State and many beneficiaries' activities. Under Blue Revolution Scheme, the Department has accorded approvals to the proposals of the Government of Karnataka for development of two fishing harbours and one fish landing centres projects at a total cost of Rs

421.19 crore.

Further, the Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying, Government of India on 10.01.2024, accorded approval to the proposal of Government of Karnataka for Modernisation and Up-gradation of Mangalore, Malpe and Gangolli Fishing Harbour at the cost of Rs 72.17 Crore under Centrally Sponsored Scheme Component of Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY). The details of project wise Central share and State share is furnished at Annexure I. The State Government of Karnataka has reported that the proposed date of completion of above projects is 31.12.2026.

****


Annexure-I


Statement referred to in reply to the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 382 due for answer on 03rd December, 2025 put in by Shri Narayana Koragappa, Hon’ble Member of Parliament, Rajya Sabha regarding Modernisation and Up-gradation of Fishing Harbour in Karnataka; Details of Modernisation and Up-gradation of Fishing Harbour project sanctioned in State of Karnataka under PMMSY.


A. Modernisation and Up-gradation of Existing Fishing Harbour Projects


Sl no. Name of the project District Estimated

Cost

(Rs in

Crore)

Central

Share

(Rs in

Crore)

State

Share

(Rs in

Crore)

1. Modernisation and Up-gradation

of Mangalore Fishing Harbour

Dakshina

Kannada

37.47 22.48 14.99

2. Modernisation and Up-gradation

of Malpe Fishing Harbour

Udupi 12.52 7.51 5.01

3. Modernisation and Up-gradation of Gangolli Fishing Harbour

Udupi 22.18 13.31 8.87

                                                    Total (Rs in Crore) 72.17 43.30 28.87


*****

